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Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has evaluated the share of various States including Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and Andaman & Nicobar Islands in the development of textiles industry/sector in the country and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the measures taken/to be taken by the Government to boost textiles sector in the country and to compete it with foreign countries along with cooperation sought from international players in this regard; and


(c) whether the Government proposes to restructure its textile policies to achieve growth target rate set for the sector in coming years, if so, the details thereof and the steps taken in this regard?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): States like Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and Gujarat are major contributors to the textile sector. Government is implementing various schemes for promotion and development of textile sector on pan-India basis viz. Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (A-TUFS), SAMARTH- The

Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector, Silk Samagra-2, National Handloom Development Programme(NHDP), Raw Material Supply Scheme(RMSS), National Handicraft Development

Programme, National Technical Textile Mission (NTTM), Prime Minister Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA), Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme to boost textiles sector in the country and to compete with foreign countries.

(c): Government is formulating New Textile Policy for the overall development of textile sector.

New Textile Policy is under process of consultation with stakeholders and has not been finalised yet.

***

